
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.30 pm, THURSDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY, 2016 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Hywel Dda - Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd.  LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Eirian Roberts 

01286 679018 

maireirianroberts@gwynedd.gov.uk 

(DISTRIBUTED 27/01/16) 

Complete Agenda



 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (18) 
 

Plaid Cymru (9) 
 

Councillors 
 

Elwyn Edwards Dyfrig Jones Gweno Glyn 
Michael Sol Owen Gethin Glyn Williams John Wyn Williams 
R. H. Wyn Williams Aled Wyn Jones [vacant seat] 

 

Independent (5) 
 

Councillors 
 

Lesley Day Trevor Edwards 
W. Roy Owen Eirwyn Williams 

Hefin Underwood  
 

Llais Gwynedd (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jason Humphreys Anwen J. Davies  
 

Labour (1) 
 

Councillor Gwynfor Edwards 
 

Liberal Democrats (1) 
 

Councillor June Marshall 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Council  

 

Other invited members 
Councillor Dyfed Edwards – Council Leader (item 5) 

Councillor Ioan Thomas – Cabinet Member for Housing, Customer Care and Libraries, 
Deprivation and Equality (item 6) 

Councillor Peredur Jenkins – Cabinet Member for Resources (item 7) 
  



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 
 

 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the 
Chairman for consideration. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting 
of this committee held on 3 December, 2105 be signed as a true 
record  (attached). 
 

 

5.   DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) BILL 
 

6 - 10 

 To consider the report of the Leader  (attached). 
 
2.30pm – 3.30pm 
 

 

6.   GWYNEDD STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20 
 

11 - 37 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member - Housing, Customer 
Care and Libraries, Deprivation and Equality (attached). 
 
3.30pm – 4.00pm 
 

 

7.   IT STRATEGY 
 

38 - 73 

 To receive a presentation on the IT Strategy  (draft strategy 
attached). 
 
4.00pm – 4.30pm 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3/12/15 

 

 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3/12/15 
 

 
Present: Councillor Dyfrig Jones (Chairman); 
  Councillor Jason Humphreys (Vice-chairman). 
 
Councillors:-  Anwen Davies, Lesley Day, Elwyn Edwards, Trevor Edwards, Gweno Glyn, June 
Marshall, W.Roy Owen, Eirwyn Williams, Gethin Glyn Williams, John Wyn Williams and R.H.Wyn 
Williams.  
 
Officers present: Vera Jones (Democratic Services Manager) and Eirian Roberts (Member 
Support and Scrutiny Officer).  
 
Present for item 3 below:- 
Councillor Mandy Williams-Davies (Cabinet Member for Economy) 
Arwel Evans (Corporate Procurement Manager) 
Geraint George (Special Projects Leader) 
Meilys Heulfryn Smith (Senior Business Manager) 
Colin Morris (Business Support Manager) 
 
Present for item 4 below:- 
Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Geraint Owen (Head of Corporate Support Department) 
Steve Barnard (Organisational Development Manager) 
Carey Cartwright (Learning and Development Manager) 
Catrin Love (Health, Safety and Welfare Advisory Service Manager) 
Eurig Williams (Human Resources Advisory Service Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillors Simon Glyn and Michael Sol Owen. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST  
 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 
2. MINUTES  
 

The Chair signed the minutes of the previous meeting of this committee held on 11 June, 
2015 as a true record. 
 
Councillor Lesley Day noted that she had sent an apology for the meeting due to personal 
interest, but that reason had not been recorded. It was explained that it was not usual to 
note the reasons behind absences in the minutes
[...]
ynedd 
and on a North Wales and Wales level.  

 The steps taken to promote liaising with local companies and selling locally.  

 Methods of ensuring wider benefits to the county via the social clauses.  

 The percentage of invoices that were paid within 30 days.  

 The role of the Economy and Community Department in terms of the Keeping the 
Benefits Local Project and what had been achieved to date.  

 
The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the written responses in the report, and 
also responded to further questions / observations from the members in relation to:- 
 

 How the new system would raise awareness of procurement across the Council and 
ensure that it happened in a unified and strategic way. 

 The options in terms of helping people to establish new businesses.  

 The limitations of European procurement legislation and rules.  

 The importance of the Economy and Community Department's input in terms of 
keeping the benefits local and the contact with local contractors.  

 The challenge, in moving to a central procedure, of trying to persuade small local 
companies to apply for contracts, (and that) without certainty of any work at the end 
of the process.  

 The flexibility of the procurement process and its ability to change and adapt 
constantly in order to identify the local market's needs. 

 The challenge of identifying and creating opportunities for social enterprises. 

 The need to be aware of the impact of introducing the living wage and the Council's 
ability to acquire contracts. 

 Changes in processes.  

 The impact of any cuts to the Economy and Community Department and the 
procurement field as it was dependent upon the business support it received from 
the department.  

 Monitoring and managing contract standards.  

 The definition of a "local" company. 

 Imposing a language condition.  

Page 2



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3/12/15 

 The practical arrangements in terms of the teams who would be responsible for 
purchasing in the entire field.  

 The desire to see an example of good practice in order to get a better understanding 
of the work, together with a progress report in 6 months' time.  

 
The Senior Business Manager gave an outline of her experience to date of using the 
category management procedure in the Care field, noting that she saw this as a very 
positive and inclusive development that sat comfortably with the principles of Ffordd 
Gwynedd.  She explained that it was too early to share experiences of entire categories 
with the members, but she referred to examples of using the new procedure in the learning 
disability and home care fields where efficiency savings were successfully secured by 
looking from the perspective of providers and working with the providers to try to construct 
the service for the future. She also referred to difficult situations now that would not have 
existed had category management been in force at the time.    
 
The Senior Business Manager responded to questions / comments from the members in 
relation to:- 
 

 The emphasis on the needs of the individual rather than the price of the work alone.  

 The method of monitoring home care packages.  
 
The Chairman summarised the main messages of the discussion as follows:- 
 

 Spreading the message across the Council, so that everyone knew about and 
understood clearly what the new procedure was.  

 There was no evidence to date whether the category management arrangements 
worked better than the previous procedure. Progress on the procurement strategy 
should be monitored by this committee in 6 months' time, and regularly thereafter.   

 Noting concern regarding the impact of any possible cuts on departments' ability, 
especially the Economy and Community Department, to drive the local element and 
the impact of that on the county's economic success more generally. 

 Rooting the strategy in Ffordd Gwynedd by consistently listening to the messages 
that come back from the local sector and adapting the strategy accordingly.  

 That there was a need for the Economy and Community Department to be more 
proactive in promoting and creating opportunities for local businesses, social 
enterprises, etc., to develop businesses by identifying the gaps in the market, 
including encouraging individuals to establish new businesses.  

 
The Senior Business Manager further noted that the stakeholder group intended to look at 
the field of day care for older people, following the category management through from start 
to finish, and that members of this committee were welcome to be a part of the work in 
order to see how the methodology worked in practice.  
 
The Cabinet Member and the officers were thanked for all their work and for the discussion. 
 

4. SUPPORTING AND ASSISTING THE WORKFORCE 

 Cabinet Member: Councillor Peredur Jenkins  

Everyone introduced themselves.  
 
The Cabinet Member set the context and the Head of the Corporate Support Department 
added that the Council took its duty of care seriously at all times and did everything to 
promote the support that was available among the workforce.  
 

Page 3



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3/12/15 

Submitted – the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, detailing the provision for 
supporting and assisting staff in a period of cuts to services and major changes to the way 
that services were provided by responding to the Preparatory Meeting's questions in 
relation to:- 
 

 The Council's best current assessment of the number of staff that could be affected 
by the cuts and the efficiency savings.  

 The Council's strategy for preparing the workforce for the cuts and supporting them 
during the process, together with arrangements in terms of moving staff within the 
Council and finding other opportunities within the Council.  

 Emotional support for staff who were facing job losses. 

 Arrangements with other agencies for identifying staff's skills and redeploying staff 
with other agencies. 

 Any ongoing work, or projects in the pipeline, to support current staff to establish 
their own businesses in order to meet the requirements for new / different provision.  

 Any assessment conducted regarding stress on remaining staff, and its conclusions.  

 Any steps taken for starting to prepare to support staff for the next reorganisation. 
 
The Cabinet Member and officers expanded on the written responses in the report, and 
also responded to further questions / observations from the members in relation to:- 
 

 Concern that jobs could disappear before other opportunities arose.  

 The need to predict longer term opportunities and opportunities to retrain.  

 The fact that the situation was not going to improve and that it was always local 
services that were hit. 

 That the Council took the work of supporting and assisting seriously and that it had 
already helped individuals to remain in employment.  

 The need to support the remaining staff in the face of the increased pressure that 
they would be under and the fact that it could be difficult for those staff to have the 
time to attend training sessions.  

 The importance of links with the Economy and Community Department in terms of 
advising people who were leaving the Council's services and were keen to establish 
their own business, etc. 

 The precursory dialogue before considering any redundancies.  

 Difficulty relocating staff in some cases due to the rural nature of the county. 

 The continuation of the appeals procedure and the number of likely cases. 
 

In his closing comments, the Head of the Corporate Support Department noted that the 
Council's provision in the field of promoting the health and well-being of its staff had been 
recognised on a national level. The Council had been judged as a gold level organisation in 
terms of its corporate health and in April of last year, the Council had been invited to give a 
presentation on its work in the field at a national conference in London.    
 
The Chairman summarised the main messages of the discussion as follows:- 
 

 Accept the report and give thanks for the support that was being offered. 

 Monitor the situation as the effects of cuts become apparent during the next few 
months.  

 

The Cabinet Member and the officers were thanked for all their work and for the discussion. 
 

At the end of the meeting, the Chairman asked the officers to investigate the possibility of moving 
the preparatory meeting on 6 January from the afternoon to the morning in order to facilitate 
holding a meeting of the Holidays Homes and Taxes Scrutiny Investigation in the afternoon, and 

Page 4



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3/12/15 

also moving the 4 February and 14 March meetings of this committee to the afternoon, if 
possible.  

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 5



 

 

MEETING CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEEE 

DATE 4 FEBRUARY, 2016 

SUBJECT DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) BILL 

PURPOSE To scrutinise in advance the Council’s likely observations on the draft Local 
Government Bill 

AUTHOR Councillor Dyfed Edwards and Arwel E Jones – Senior Manager (Democracy 
and Delivery) 

 
The Government has published a draft bill and consultation paper on reforming Local 
Government. All the documents can be seen on the Welsh Government webiste by following 
this link:- 
 
http://gov.wales/consultations/localgovernment/draft-local-government-(wales)-bill-
consultation/?skip=1&lang=en 
 
Observations on the bill, that is very broad, were invited from members and senior officers. 
Below is a first draft of observations on behalf of the Council in response to the draft Local 
Government Bill. 
 
Elements of it have been discussed at the Standards Committee. Further guidance is osught 
from the Scrutiny Committee noting that other elements are likely to be considered by the 
Audit Committee before t
[...]
rutiny Committee – Corporate 

DYDDIAD 4 February 2015 

TEITL Strategic Equality Plan 

PWRPAS Reducing inequality between people who share an equality 
characteristic and society as a whole. 

AWDUR Cllr Ioan Thomas 

SWYDDOG 
CYSWLLT 

Delyth G Williams, Policy and Equality Officer 

 

1 The Report’s Purpose 
  

1.1 To scrutinise the Strategic Equality Plan before it is adopted, and offer 

suggestions regarding the draft plan 

  

2 Introduction 
  

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The purpose of the Strategic Equality Plan 2016-20 is to reduce inequality 

between people with equality characteristics and the rest of society. These 

characteristics are: 

 Age 

 Disability 

 Gender 

 Race - including ethnic or national origin, color or nationality  

 Gender Reassignment 

 Pregnancy and maternity 

 Sexual Orientation 

 Religion or belief - including lack of belief 

 Marriage and Civil Partnership 

(Equality Act 2010) 

What Gwynedd Council wants to do is place the people of Gwynedd at the 

centre of everything we do. Appropriate arrangements to ensure equality are of 

vital importance in order to do that.  It will not be possible to provide a 

consistent service to all otherwise.   

  

3 Relevant Considerations 
  
3.1 
 

 

 

Why these four objectives? 
 
We believe that these 4 objectives are the ones that need addressing in order 

to ensure that equality is central to the Council’s work: 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 
 

 

 

 

Objective 1:  To improve our arrangements to discover and use the 

opinion of people who share equality characteristics   

Listening to people is important in order to ensure that the services we provide 

are appropriate for them.  There is enough anecdotal evidence to demonstrate 

that the people of Gwynedd feel that this is a priority, e.g. saying that the 

believe that a decision has been made befo
[...]
en undertaking their day to day work and there is a statutory duty on the 

Council to do so. We believe that by giving due regard to the contribution and 

Page 12



 

 

3.3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

3.6 

experience of people with specific characteristics we can provide services more 

effectively and efficiently. 

Equality is an area that needs to be considered by each service. Are 

arrangements in place to raise awareness of the plan and its contents to 

the officers, and the duties of each officer? 

We intend to contact staff through Internal Communication to inform them of the 

consultation. 

The Plan’s objectives are relevant to each Department and Service.  As it is 

intended that the departments include specific work in their business plans it 

should be a natural part of every services’ work. 

It is our intention to look at training needs in this area, following the successful 
training on impact assessments (in terms of numbers and feedback) in the 
months of July to September 2015. 
 
In the same way, are there any plans to raise awareness of the scheme 
and the role of elected Members in equality? 
 
Information on the consultation will be given to Members via Rhaeadr.  
 
See point 3.5 regarding training. 
 
What is the procedure for ensuring equality training for Members and 
officials? How many members who have been on the equalities training 
so far? 
 
As officials, we need to review the provision in the field. Your Responsibility for 
Equality training was held before Christmas and 22 Members attended. Eight 
Members attended external training on Gypsy and Traveller Equality organised 
by the Welsh Government over the same period. 
 
What will be different within a year of adopting this plan? 
 
Within a year, we expect that equality issues will be incorporated into 

Departments' business plans. We expect that links with specific characteristic 

groups will have strengthened and we will be able to input feedback into impact 

assessments. We will also have better information about the equality 

characteristics of the workforce and about any issues preventing people from 

standing as Councillors 

  
4 Reasons for Recommending the Decision 
  
4.1 Scrutiny will add value to the consultation 
  

5 Next steps and Timetable 

Page 13



  
5.1 Continue with the consultation on the Strategic Equality Plan and take the final 

report to the Cabinet on 15 March 2016. 
  

6 List of Appendices / Bibliography 
  
6.1 
 
6.2 

Draft Strategic Equality Plan 2016-20 
 
Strategic Equality Plan Equality Impact Assessment 

  
 

Page 14



 

 

 Page 15



Appendix 1 
 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk/equality              2 

GWYNEDD 
STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Further information 

 Strategic Planning and Performance Unit 

Corporate Support Department 

Gwynedd Council 

Council Offices 

Shirehall Street 

Caernarfon 

Gwynedd 

LL55 1SH  

E-mail: strategicplanningandperformance@gwynedd.gov.uk 

Phone: 01286 679 708 

  

 For a copy of this document in large 

print, Braille, on audio tape or in 

another language, contact Delyth 

Gadlys Williams on 01286 679 708 

  

 
 

Printed on recycled paper 

Page 16

mailto:strategicplanningandperformance@gwynedd.gov.uk


Appendix 1 
 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk/equality              3 

GWYNEDD 
STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20 

Index 

 

Content Page 

  

Introduction 

 

04 

Purpose of the Equality Plan 
 

05 

How are we going to act? 

 

06 

Assessing Impact on Equality 

 

07 

Regional Objectives 

 

08 

Gwynedd Council Objectives 2016-20 

a) Internal information 

b) Voice and participation 

c) Data on equality characteristics 

 

09 

 

Further Information 

a) Profile of Gwynedd 

b) Training and Development 

c) Legislation 

d) Publication 

e) Monitoring 

 

15 

 

Summary 

 

17 

  

 

  

Page 17



Appendix 1 
 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk/equality              4 

GWYNEDD
[...]
at 

some groups of people are affected more than others.  It is very important that we are aware of 

this and do everything possible to reduce those effects.   

 

Ymgynhori 

 

 

  

Page 19



Appendix 1 
 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk/equality              6 

GWYNEDD 
STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20 

How are we going to act? 

 

We believe that the best way of promoting equality and reduce the effects of cuts on people with 

various equality characteristics is to listen to their opinion and experience before we act.  Our 

intention therefore during the coming four years is to prioritise that, strengthening the way in 

which we receive and use the contributions of people who have specific equality characteristics.  It 

will be possible for this information to lead us generally in the work but also we will ask for input to 

policies, projects and specific ways of working.  We believe therefore that we will be able to 

identify ways of making a real difference to people with these characteristics.    

We have set objectives to help us to do that, in accordance with our duty in accordance with the 

Equality Act 2010.  We are also identifying what we can do to work towards those objectives.  It is 

important that the plan is flexible to respond to the changes which will happen during the next four 

years.  More importantly, we must be ready to respond to the feedback we will be receiving from 

people with specific equality characteristics.  It is only by being flexible that it will be possible for us 

to be innovative and provide effective and efficient services which will meet the needs of the people 

of Gwynedd.    

We already have services which protect the most vulnerable people in society.  These include 

arrangements to ensure the safeguarding, fairness and indepencence of  vulnerable individuals such 

as children in care, older people, disabled children and people.  We are working to improve 

outcomes for the children and people of Gwynedd by im
[...]
ty perspective  
 

The plan and the objectives have a positive effect from an equality perspective. 

 

 

 

b)  What steps can be taken to lessen or improve these effects? 

 

 

Monitoring and reviewing, see below. 

 

 

 

c) Is it necessary to reconsider the proposal? 

 

No 

 

 

 

 

11) ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING AND REVIEWING 

What steps will you take to review the policy / plan / practice once it has been 

adopted?  Although the above assessment recognised the possible effect, it must be 

remembered that the full effect will not be seen until the policy is implemented  

 

Bydd Adroddiad Blynyddol yn cael ei gwblhau yn flynyddol i nodi’r gwaith fydd wedi 

ei gyflawni yn ystod y flwyddyn ac i adnabod unrhyw fylchau 

 

An annual report will be completed yearly to note the work which has been 

completed and to recognise any gaps 

 

 

 

 

12) DECISION 

 

 

Submit to Cabinet for approval for public consultation on its contents. 

 

 

 

Page 37



 

IT Strategy (2016-2018)  

The Vision 
(document #1 of 2)  

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 7



Introduc�on 

The latest ICT Strategy lies within a very uncertain period for local 

government% Increased &nancial pressure will con�nue to 'e a large 

influence on the Council’s plans for Service provision, and is likely to 

surpass the life of this strategy%    

All Council services depend on ICT systems in some way% In some 

cases, this will 'e o'vious and will 'e directly used to provide Services 

to the pu'lic, and in other cases it will 'e less visi'le and will play a 

suppor�ve role 'ehind the scenes% -owever, what’s clear is, when it is 

used correctly, ICT is a cri�cal tool and an ena'ler when it comes to 

improving services and reducing the costs of service provision% This 

strategy 'uilds on the success of the previous strategy, 'ut rather than 

placing the technology at the heart of the strategy, it uses principles 

and themes to ensure that the 'usiness leads the strategy and the 

technology provided to support this% A consulta�on has 'een held 

with the IT .overnance /oard and IT Service sta0 in prepara�on of the 

Strategy%  

The ITC Strategy forms the Council’s general ICT requirements, 

�hile su��or�ng the �or� of �eli�ering some of its strategic 

aims:  

•  u!ng the �eo�le of "�yne�� at the heart of e�erything 

�e �o 

• Im�ro�ing engagement �ith communi�es on the care 

challenge 

• Im�ro�ing integrate� �or�ing focusing on �hat ma#ers for 

in�i�i�uals 

•  re�aring the care �or�force to meet the ne� �ay of 

�or�ing 

•  romo�ng the use of the $elsh language in "�yne�� 

• Ensuring a balance� sustainable bu�get for the future 

P
age 39



The success of the previous strategy  

Amongst the 48 projects noted in the previous strategy, 40 have 'een 

completed, six are ongoing and two have not yet 'een commenced% 

The ongoing ones are expected to 'e completed 'y the end of 

2014/15 and the two that have not yet 'een commenced need to 'e 

re-assessed% In addi�on, other strategic projects which were not or-

iginally iden�&ed in the previous strategy have 'een completed in the 

same period% This success not only provides a 'asis for service provis-

ion and strategic ICT projects for the future, it also ins�lls much con-

&dence in the Council’s a'ility to provide its ICT programme as proj-

ected, while acknowledging the pressure this places on the ICT service 

itself% This con&dence is further supported given the large num'er of 

speci&c service projects which have also 'een completed within this 

period%  

Cwblhawyd

Ar waith

Heb ei
ddechrau

48 tasks iden�&ed in the Strategy 

• 40 completed 

• 6 ongoing 

• 2 not yet commenced 

P
age 40



Challenges and Principles 

Many challenges are facing us as a Council, with prominent &nancial 

pressure a0ec�ng every aspect of the Council’s ac�vi�es%  8ue to this, 

efficiency, a0orda'le investment and maximising the use of current 

assets are factors which will 'e

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4/02/16 

 

 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 04.02.16 
 

 
Present: Councillor Dyfrig Jones (Chairman); 
  Councillor Jason Humphreys (Vice-chairman). 
 
Councillors:-  Anwen Davies, Elwyn Edwards, Aled Wyn Jones, W.Roy Owen, Eirwyn Williams 
and John Wyn Williams. 
 
Officers present: Vera Jones (Members Manager - Democracy Services) and Eirian Roberts 
(Member Support and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Present for item 3 below:- 
Councillor Dyfed Edwards (Council Leader) 
Iwan Evans (Monitoring Officer) 
Arwel Ellis Jones (Senior Manager – Democracy and Delivery) 
 
Present for item 4 below 
Councillor Ioan Thomas (Cabinet Member for Housing, Customer Care and Libraries, Deprivation 
and Equality) 
Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning and Performance Manager) 
 
Present for item 5 below 
Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Cabinet Member for Resources) 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department) 
Huw Ynyr (Senior Information Technology and Transformation Manager) 
Rhys Roberts (Information Technology Account Managers Team Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillors Lesley Day, Trevor Edwards, June Marshall, Michael Sol Owen, Gethin 
Glyn Williams and R.H.Wyn Williams. 
 
Councillor Aled Wyn Jones was welcomed to his first meeting of this committee. 
 
Reference was made to the recent death of former councillor Eddie Dogan and condolences were 
extended to the family in their loss. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

The Chairman signed the minutes of the previous committee meeting held on 3 December 
2015 as a true record. 
 

3. DRAFT LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) BILL 

 Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dyfed Edwards 

Submitted - the report of the Leader inviting the committee to prior scrutinise the Council's 
likely response to the draft Local Government Bill before it would be formally approved at 
the Cabinet on 16 February. 

 



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4/02/16 

The Leader set the context and the committee considered the first draft and the comments 
included as part of the report. 

 

The following observations were submitted:- 

 

Part 1 

 

 It was recommended that the Cabinet demanded evidence from Welsh Government 
on the financial savings that were to derive from the merger, i.e. the Council needed 
a business case for the merger. In addition, it should be challenged and assurance 
should be sought regarding who was to fund the "re-organisation costs" during this 
period of financial unrest. 

 The Corporate Scrutiny Committee wished to recommend 3 Councils for North 
Wales. This opinion was based on considering linguistic matters, economic needs, 
as well as administrative / geographical arrangements.  It was also stated that the 
(internal) language policy had strengthened the broader language policy within the 
county, and there would be implications for this with the merger.  

 

Part 2 

 

 Local Government arrangements needed to be looked at jointly, as well as looking 
at broader arrangements (in terms of local Government, the Assembly Government 
and the British Government) to ensure a sensible merger.  

 The Corporate Scrutiny Committee wished to note that it agreed with the general 
principle of "general competence", but there was a need for a culture-change 
between Welsh Government and local Government - not micro-managing, but rather 
concentrating on the outcomes. 

 

Parts 3-7 

 

 Agreed with the draft observations in the report 
 

General  

 

 The Scrutiny Committee also wished to note that it was of the opinion that the 
opportunity should be taken to note a general message that it opposed the principle 
that the local authority had a responsibility for other bodies, e.g. community councils 
training etc.  

 

The Leader and the officers were thanked for the discussion. 

 

4. GWYNEDD STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016-20 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Ioan Thomas 

 

The committee was invited to scrutinise the Strategic Equality Plan before it would be finally 
submitted to the Cabinet on 15 March 2016 for adoption. 



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4/02/16 

 

Submitted - the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Customer Care and Libraries, 
Deprivation and Equality which set the context and responded to questions provided 
beforehand in relation to:- 

 

 The basis of the four objectives chosen. 

 Resources' adequacy to deliver the projects. 

 Arrangements to raise officers' awareness of the plan and its content, and the duties 
of each officer. 

 Plans to raise awareness amongst elected members of the plan and the role of 
members in the equality field. 

 The procedure for ensuring equality training for members and officers and the 
number of members who had attended equality training thus far. 

 What would be different within a year of adopting this plan. 
 

The Cabinet Member and the Strategic Planning and Performance Manager responded to 
further questions/observations from members. 
 
The Chairman summarised the main message of the discussion as follows:- 

 

 Acknowledged the good work regarding forming the plan. 

 The need to monitor progress against project outcomes. 
 

 The Cabinet Member and the Strategic Planning and Performance Manager were thanked 
for the discussion. 

 

5. IT STRATEGY 

 Cabinet Member:  Councillor Peredur Jenkins 

 Submitted - the draft IT Strategy and a presentation was given by the Senior Information 
Technology and Transformation Manager on the content of the strategy, detailing:- 

 

 The process of reviewing the strategy 

 The considerations of the new IT Strategy 

 What was not included in the new Strategy 

 What was in the new Strategy 

 Themes 

 Principles 
  

The Senior Information Technology and Transformation Manager responded to 
questions/observations from the members. 

 

The Head of Finance Department distributed a paper noting that a report which had been 
prepared by KMPG on the "administrative" costs of Welsh councils explained that the cost 
of IT in Gwynedd remained lower than the Welsh average and that this Council had moved 
from the 13th position to the 14th position throughout Wales.  He noted that customer 
satisfaction figures were quite good, but that it was necessary to look at all aspects to 
ensure value for money and efficiency. 



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 4/02/16 

 

The Chairman summarised the main messages of the discussion as follows:- 

 It was recommended that clarity should be ensured on the success of the previous 
strategy and that that should be explained, using it as a basis for the new strategy.  
This would allow us to measure progress.  It was recommended that there was a 
need for the service to identify and assess where the Council had reached, what 
lessons had been learned thus far, by incorporating the information as a basis to the 
new strategy. 

 The IT Strategy needed to be flexible to respond to the customer's requirements 
(when that was clear) and to be as flexible as possible within security restrictions. 

 Ffordd Gwynedd intervention to the IT Service should be considered soon.  The 
intervention could release resources which could be used in the fields discussed in 
the Strategy. 

 

The Cabinet Member and the officers were thanked for the discussion. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


